

Case No.: 16-15277

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

SCOTT D. NORDSTROM,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CHARLES L. RYAN, Director of ADOC,
Defendant-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF ARIZONA

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
NEW YORK COUNTY LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, and
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS;
URGING REVERSAL

ELLIOT DOLBY SHIELDS
Chair, Civil Rights & Liberties
Committee
New York County Lawyers
Association
14 Vesey Street
New York, NY 10007
Counsel of Record

ROBIN E. WECHKIN
Vice Chair, 9th Circuit Amicus
Committee
National Association of Criminal
Defense Lawyers
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
Columbia Tower
701 Fifth Avenue
42nd Floor
Seattle, Washington 98104
Counsel for NACDL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page No(s):

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT (i)

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... (ii)-(iii)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... (iv)-(viii)

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 2

ARGUMENT 7

 I. OUTGOING INMATE LEGAL MAIL SHOULD BE HELD TO THE HIGHEST PROTECTIVE CONSTITUTIONAL STANDARD 7

 II. ARIZONA’S OUTGOING LEGAL MAIL POLICY IS OVERBROAD 13

 A. ADC’S OUTGOING LEGAL MAIL POLICY LACKS PROCEDURAL SAFEGUARDS 13

 B. THE ADC POLICY DOES NOT LEGITIMATELY FURTHER THE INTERESTS OF PENAL ADMINISTRATION 17

 C. THE ADC OUTGOING LEGAL MAIL POLICY FUNCTIONS AS AN AUTOMATED PRIVILEGE WAIVER..... 19

 III. OVERBROAD LEGAL MAIL POLICIES RAISE EIGHTH AMENDMENT AND DUE PROCESS CONCERNS 22

 A. ADC’S OUTGOING LEGAL MAIL POLICY IS PARTICULARLY LIKELY TO VIOLATE THE RIGHTS OF DEATH ROW INMATES 24

 B. ADC’S OUTGOING LEGAL MAIL POLICY IS PARTICULARLY LIKELY TO VIOLATE THE RIGHTS OF PRETRIAL DETAINEES 25

 IV. CONCLUSION 27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No(s):

Cases

Al-Amin v. Smith,
511 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2008)9, 21

Am. Civil Liberties Union Fund of Michigan v. Livingston Cty.,
796 F.3d 636 (6th Cir. 2015)17

Bell v. Wolfish,
441 U.S. 520 (1979).....7, 8, 18, 25, 26

Bell-Bey v. Williams,
87 F.3d 832 (6th Cir. 1996).....15, 16

Benjamin v. Frasier,
264 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2001).....25

Bieregu v. Reno,
59 F.3d 1445 (3d Cir.1995).....10

Bout v. Abramajtys,
28 F.3d 1213 (6th Cir. 1994)14, 15, 18

Brewer v. Wilkinson,
3 F.3d 816 (5th Cir. 1993)10

Cancel v. Goord,
2001 WL 303713 (S.D.N.Y. March 29, 2001)11

Cota v. Galetka,
147 F. App'x 9 (10th Cir. 2005).....22

Davidson v. Scully,
694 F.2d 50 (2d Cir. 1982).....12

<i>Davis v. Goord</i> , 320 F.3d 346 (2d Cir. 2003).....	10, 12
<i>DeMassa v. Nunez</i> , 770 F.2d 1505 (9th Cir.1985)	12, 21, 26
<i>Doe v. Delie</i> , 257 F.3d 309 (3d Cir. 2001).....	23
<i>Gomez v. Vernon</i> , 255 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2001)	19
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984).....	7, 14, 23
<i>In re Horowitz</i> , 482 F.2d 72 (2d Cir. 1973).....	20
<i>Jones v. Brown</i> , 461 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2006).....	9, 20
<i>Kaufman v. McCaughtry</i> , 419 F.3d 678 (7th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Landman v. Peyton</i> , 370 F.2d 135 (4th Cir. 1965)	23
<i>Lemon v. Dugger</i> 931 F.2d 1465 (1991).....	10
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	10
<i>Livingston Cty., Mich. v. Am. Civil Liberties Union Fund of Michigan</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1246 (2016).....	17
<i>Marquez v. Miranda</i> , 83 F.3d 427 (9th Cir. 1996)	11

Mauro v. Arpaio,
188 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 1999)25

Nordstrom v. Ryan,
762 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2014)4

Pell v. Procunier,
417 U.S. 817 (1974).....7

Penry v. Johnson,
532 U.S. 782 (2001).....24

Powells v. Minnehaha County Sheriff Dep't,
198 F.3d 711 (8th Cir. 1999)10

Procunier v. Martinez,
416 U.S. 396 (1974)..... 6, 8, 10, 11, 13, 14, 18, 23

Sallier v. Brooks,
343 F.3d 868 (6th Cir. 2003)10, 12, 22

Taylor v. Sterrett,
532 F.2d 462 (5th Cir.1976)12

Thornburgh v. Abbott,
490 U.S. 401 (1989).....8, 10, 17

Turner v. Safley,
482 U.S. 78 (1987).....6, 8, 9, 13, 19

United States v. Asaro,
No. 1:14-cr-0026 (E.D.N.Y. July 17, 2014)21

United States v. Gann,
732 F.2d 714 (9th Cir. 1984)20

United States v. Hatcher,
323 F.3d 666 (8th Cir. 2003)20

United States v. Van Poyck,
77 F.3d 285 (9th Cir.1996)20

U.S. v. Walia,
No. 14–CR–213 (MKB), 2014 WL 3734522, (E.D.N.Y. Jul. 25, 2014).....21

Wolff v. McDonnell,
418 U.S. 539 (1974).....16

Federal Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) 1

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5)..... 1

Other

ABA Res. 10A, House of Delegates, Midyear Meeting 2016 (Feb. 2016) (adopted),
http://www.americanbar.org/news/reporter_resources/midyear-meeting-2016/house-of-delegates-resolutions/10a.html 1

Maricopa County Jail System Average Daily Population Count, MORRISON
INSTITUTE FOR PUBLIC POLICY,
<http://arizonaindicators.org/visualization/maricopa-county-jail-system-average-daily-population-count> (last visited June 20, 2016)27

Alice Speri, *Happy Sunday: Welcome to Rikers*,
THE INTERCEPT, June 1, 2016, <https://theintercept.com/2016/06/01/amid-a-growing-movement-to-close-rikers-one-prisoner-approaches-six-years-without-trial/>27

NEW YORK COUNTY LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, ATTORNEY-CLIENT EMAIL
MONITORING IN THE FEDERAL PRISON SYSTEM (2015),
adopted by the American Bar Association, ABA Res. 10A, House of Delegates,
Midyear Meeting 2016 (Feb. 2016) (adopted),
http://www.americanbar.org/news/reporter_resources/midyear-meeting-2016/house-of-delegates-resolutions/10a.html 12, 13

Brandon P., Note, *Should the Medium Affect the Message? Legal and Ethical Implications of Prosecutors Reading Inmate-Attorney Email*,

83 Fordham L. Rev. 2131 (2015).....	13
Letter from Preet Bharara, U.S. Attorney for the S.D.N.Y., to NYC Mayor Bill de Blasio and NYC Dept. of Corr. Comm’r Joseph Ponte (Aug. 4, 2014), <i>available at</i> https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/usao-sdny/legacy/2015/03/25/SDNY%20Rikers%20Report.pdf	28
PARTNERSHIP FOR COMMUNITY EXCELLENCE, PRETRIAL DETENTION & COMMUNITY SUPERVISION: BEST PRACTICES AND RESOURCES FOR CALIFORNIA COUNTIES (Sharon Aungst ed., 2012), https://caforward.3cdn.net/7a60c47c7329a4abd7_2am6iyh9s.pdf	27
Todd D. Milton and Zhen Zeng, <i>Jail Inmates at Mid-Year 2014</i> , U.S. DEP’T OF JUSTICE (June 2014), http://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/jim14.pdf	26
Tom Robins, <i>Guarding the Prison Guards: New York State’s Troubled Disciplinary System</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Sept. 27, 2015, http://www.nytimes.com/2015/09/28/nyregion/guarding-the-prison-guards-new-york-states-troubled-disciplinary-system.html?_r=0	28
